

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

NO. 03-12378-II

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROBERT MILLS
Defendant-Appellant.

A DIRECT APPEAL OF A CRIMINAL CASE
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

THE LAW OFFICE OF
WILLIAM MALLORY KENT

WILLIAM MALLORY KENT
Fla. Bar No. 0260738
24 North Market Street
Suite 300
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
904-355-1890
904-355-0602 Fax
kent@williamkent.com

Counsel for Appellant
ROBERT MILLS

NO. 03-12378-II

United States v. Robert Mills

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF CITATIONS	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	x
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	15
ARGUMENTS	20
I. The Court Erred in Denying Defendant Mills’s Motion for Mistrial When the Government Intentionally Introduced Inadmissible 404(b) Evidence at the End of the Trial, Without Any Notice Whatsoever, and When the Evidence in Fact Was a Complete Surprise to the Defense, and but for the Admission of this Evidence the Government Failed to Present Legally Sufficient Evidence to Overcome Defendant Mills’s Entrapment Defense, Because this Surprise Evidence Was the Only Evidence the Government Offered to Show Predisposition	20
II. The Court Erred in Denying Mills’s Pretrial Motion to Dismiss (Or, in the Alternative, Strike the Testimony of the Government’s Witness, Informant George Hall), Which Motion Was Renewed Post Trial, Based on the Government’s Violation of District Judge Hodges’s Order of Supervised Release, Which Expressly Prohibited the Use of George Hall as an Informant	33

III. The Court Erred in Denying the Government’s Own Motion for Mistrial When the Jury Was Repeatedly and Hopelessly Deadlocked and Erred in Denying the Defendant’s Motion for New Trial Based on the Affidavits of Three Jurors Who Stated That They Were Coerced by the Trial Judge’s Order to Keep Deliberating after They Had Advised the Court Twice That They Were Hopelessly Deadlocked, When the Deliberations Were Forced to Continue on a Friday Evening after 5:00 p.m., When Court Business Had Otherwise Always Ended at 5:00 p.m [43](#)

CONCLUSION [55](#)

RULE 28-1(m) CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT AND
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE [56](#)

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>*Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1, 98 S.Ct. 2141, 57 L.Ed.2d 1 (1978)	33
<i>Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. ALPA, Int'l</i> , 238 F.3d 1300, 1308 (11th Cir.2001)	14
<i>*Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238, 248, 64 S.Ct. 997, 1002 (1944)	42
<i>Standard Oil Company of California v. United States</i> , 97 S.Ct. 31, 50 L.Ed.2d 21 (1976)	42
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 43 F.3d 618 (11 th Cir. 1995)	33
<i>United States v. Cancelliere</i> , 69 F.3d 1116 (11 th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>United States v. Christopher</i> , 923 F.2d 1545, 1554 (11th Cir.1991)	14
<i>United States v. Cuthel</i> , 903 F.2d 1381, 1383 (11 th Cir. 1990)	52
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 696 F.2d 1277, 1280 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 461 U.S. 909, 103 S.Ct. 1884, 76 L.Ed.2d 813 (1983)	14
<i>United States v. Francis</i> , 131 F.3d 1452 (11 th Cir. 1997)	20 , 33
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 767 F.2d 820, 823 (11th Cir.1985)	14
<i>United States v. King</i> , 73 F.3d 1564 (11 th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>United States v. Lail</i> , 846 F.2d 1299, 1301 (11 th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 71 F.3d 813 (11 th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 138 F.3d 928 (11 th Cir. 1998)	22

<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 30 F.3d 1407, 1410 (11 th Cir. 1994)	14
* <i>United States v. Perez-Tosta</i> , 36 F.3d 1552 (11 th Cir. 1994)	27-29 , 31 , 32
<i>United States v. Pielago</i> , 135 F.3d 703, 707 (11 th Cir.1998)	14
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 65 F.3d 903 (11 th Cir. 1995)	20
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 953 F.2d 433 (8 th Cir. 1992)	54
<i>United States v. Satterfield</i> , 743 F.2d 827, 848 (11 th Cir.1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 471 U.S. 1117, 105 S.Ct. 2362, 86 L.Ed.2d 262 (1985)	14
* <i>United States v. Venske</i> , 296 F.3d 1284, 1291 (11 th Cir. 2002)	43
* <i>United States v. Webster</i> , 649 F.2d 346 (5 th Cir. July 2, 1981) (<i>en banc</i>)	32
<i>United States v. Zapata</i> , 139 F.3d 1355, 1358 (11 th Cir. 1998)	31

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2	3
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	3
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)	3
21 U.S.C. § 846	3
<i>Jenks Act</i> (18 U.S.C. § 3500)	23 , 30

RULES

Rule 33, Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure	51
Rule 404(b), Federal Rules of Evidence	22 , 24 , 26-28 , 30-32
Rule 45, Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure	51
Rule 606(b), Federal Rules of Evidence	52

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Double Jeopardy Clause of the United States Constitution	33
<i>Eleventh Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (Criminal)</i> , Special Instruction 12.2 (1997)	33
<i>Eleventh Circuit Pattern Jury Instructions (Criminal)</i> , Trial Instruction No. 3 .	27
*Standing Discovery Order (III.B) (M.D.Fla.)	27
<i>White House Press Release</i> , January 17, 2003, http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2003/01/20030117.html	51
